# MARION COUNTY STANDARD FORM SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT WITH IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 27<sup>rd</sup> day of Albust, 2024, by, between and among Marion County, Florida, a political subdivision of the State of Florida, whose address is 601 SE 25th Avenue, Ocala, Florida 34471, hereinafter referred to as "County" and the below-listed Developer and Bank.

### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Developer has made application to the Board of County Commissioners for the approval of a subdivision and the Developer represents to the County that the below-listed information is true and correct, and

Developer: Emerson Pointe Development, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

Developer's Address: 4349 SE 20th Street, Ocala, FL 34471

Project Engineer: Tillman and Associates Engineering, LLC, a Florida limited liability company

Engineer's Estimate of Costs of Improvements: \$10,200.00

Developer's Estimate of Time to Complete All Improvements: 6 Months

Subdivision Name: Emerson Pointe Phase 1

Plat Book Page(s)

Bank: Millennium Bank

Bank's Address: <u>6392 Artesian Circle, Ooltewah, TN 37363</u>

WHEREAS, it is mutually agreed and understood by the parties to this Agreement that this Agreement is entered into for the purpose of (1) protecting the County in the event Developer fails to complete the construction of required subdivision improvements, and (2) inducing County to approve the plat of the above-described subdivided lands for recordation in the Public Records, and

WHEREAS, the failure of Developer to comply with the terms and conditions of this Agreement may cause County to take whatever action may be deemed appropriate to assure the fulfillment of this Agreement, and

WHEREAS, Developer has represented to County that it intends to improve said subdivided lands by construction of all subdivision improvements required by the Land Development Code of Marion County, Florida, in effect at the time said plat was recorded, and the Developer engineer's estimate of the cost of these improvements as set forth above and a copy of such estimate is attached hereto as **Exhibit A**, and by this reference made a part hereof, and

WHEREAS, the construction of improvements on said lands has not progressed to completion and the Developer seeks to assure its obligations for the construction of subdivision improvements under this

agreement by arranging and agreeing with Bank for the issuance of an irrevocable letter of credit as a performance guarantee to assure construction of all subdivision improvements, now therefore,

IN CONSIDERATION of the mutual covenants and conditions contained herein, and other good and valuable consideration acknowledged by both parties, the parties do hereby promise, agree, and covenant as follows:

- 1. The recitals set forth above are true and correct and are incorporated into this Agreement by this reference.
- 2. The Developer hereby accepts the obligation to construct and shall construct as provided in the subdivision improvement plans, all roads, pavement and other improvements, including all catch basins and drainage facilities, monuments, street signs and other improvements of any nature, hereinafter Improvements and in all respects complete the subdivision improvements in accordance with the subdivision improvement plans. All required subdivision improvements shall be constructed in accordance with the Land Development Code of Marion County, Florida, in effect on the date of recording of the plat of the subdivided lands or the date of this agreement, whichever is later. All required subdivision improvements shall be certified to as being constructed to Marion County requirements by a registered engineer, and they shall be approved by the Office of the County Engineer and the Board of County Commissioners. The County shall not be responsible for roads or other improvements, maintenance or care until the same shall be accepted by the County, nor shall the County exercise any control over the Improvements until accepted, except for permitting and inspections.
- 3. The Developer has presented to County an irrevocable letter of credit in an amount equal to the Engineer's Estimate of the Cost of Improvements attached hereto as **Exhibit A**. A copy of the Bank's irrevocable letter of credit is attached hereto as **Exhibit B**. The condition of the irrevocable letter of credit is such that if Developer should fail to satisfactorily complete all subdivision improvements within the time stipulated herein, Bank shall pay County the funds stipulated in the irrevocable letter of credit pursuant to instructions to be given Bank by County. In such event, County will not be responsible to Bank for repayment of such funds, and this will not relieve Developer of its obligations under this agreement.
- 4. Upon verification of the completion of construction of all Improvements, the Office of the County Engineer shall forward a letter to Bank authorizing Bank to release the letter of credit. The Bank shall not release the letter of credit, either all or in part, except in keeping with the provisions of this agreement. Any controversy arising under this Agreement shall be resolved in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida, keeping in mind that the letter of credit was given for the protection and benefit of County to secure the Developer's obligation to complete all Improvements. County may utilize such funds for the purpose of paying for the County's costs under this Agreement and all, a part or none of the uncompleted Improvements.
- 5. Developer agrees to pay Bank such reasonable compensation which shall from time to time be agreed upon in writing by Developer and Bank. In addition, Developer agrees to reimburse Bank for any expense, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred by it in the administration of this Agreement. Such compensation and expenses shall not constitute a charge upon the amount held by Bank hereunder.
- 6. Liability of Bank, or its successors, is expressly limited and so long as Bank, or its successor, accounts and disburses in good faith and in compliance with this Agreement, it shall not be liable

for errors of judgment, and Developer agrees to indemnify Bank, or its successor, for any losses it may suffer in the premises.

- 7. The County reserves the right to cancel or terminate this agreement, with or without cause, upon thirty (30) days written notice of termination to the Developer. The County reserves the right to cancel or terminate this agreement upon five (5) days written notice in the event the Developer will be placed in either voluntary or involuntary bankruptcy or an assignment is made for the benefit of creditors.
- 8. Developer hereby releases the County and its agents and employees from any claims and damages, now existing or hereafter occurring or related in any way to this agreement. Developer agrees that the County shall incur no liability for subdivision improvements by executing this agreement.
- 9. Developer does hereby agree to indemnify and hold the County harmless from and against any and all claims, damages, losses, expenses (including but not limited to attorneys' fees), causes of action, judgments, liabilities arising out or resulting from, in any fashion, the execution of this agreement by the County. This grant of indemnity shall be irrevocable. The grant of indemnity contained herein is absolute and unlimited.
- 10. In the event of any litigation arising out of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover all reasonable costs incurred including attorneys' fees, specifically including any appellate or bankruptcy proceeding related thereto.
- 11. The undersigned representative of the Developer hereby represents to the County that he is fully authorized by the Developer to represent the Developer in agreeing to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 12. This agreement may be amended by mutual written agreement of the parties and only by such written agreement. There are no understandings or agreements by the parties except as herein expressly stated.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** that parties have hereunto set their hands and seals and executed this Agreement on the day and year first above mentioned.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA

ATTEST:	By: Michelle Stone, Chair	
Gregory C. Harrell, Clerk of Court and Comptroller		
Approved as to form and legality:		

Matthew Guy Minter, County Attorney

## **DEVELOPER**

	Emerson Pointe Development, LLC, a Florida limited liability company
2 d	By: Mat 1
Witness Sayau nixon	Matt P. Fabian as Manager
Print Witness Name	
Print Witness Address: 1025 E.	
Stiver springs Bivol.	
Wieder Rythou	•
Witness	
Print Witness Name	
Print Witness Address:	
1025 ESILVER SPRINGS Blud.	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF MARION COUNTY	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged	d before me by means of physical presence or
online notarization, this 21 day of August	, 2024, by Matt P. Fabian, as Manager for Emersor
Pointe Development, LLC, a Florida limited liability	
William HOLLIE WES	2000 the Denthin
HOLLIE WENTLING Notary Public, State of Florida Commission No. 188	Notary Public, State of Florida
	Name: Hollie Wenting
My Comm. Exp. Oct. 18, 2027	(Please print or type)
	Commission Number:
	Commission Expires:
Notary: Check one of the following:	
Personally known OR Produced Identification (if this box is checked, the	fill in blanks below)
Type of Identification Produced:	

	Millennium Bank
204	By: Elisal Steplens
Witness	
Sandy hixon	as
Print Witness Name	
Print Witness Address: 10 25	
Silver sorings Rivel	
COOLA FI 34470	
Mellestation	
Witness	
VICILE TITTER	
Print Witness Name	
Print Witness Address:	
D25 E. Silver Springs Blud.	
OCCIG F 34490	
STATE OF FORIDA COUNTY OF MARION	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged	d before me by means of 2 physical presence or
online notarization, this 27th day of Augus	, 2024, by tees Vistories, as
MARKY President for Millennium Bank!	713000000000000000000000000000000000000
	Tomonos Is
HOLLIE WENTLING	Notary Public, State of
Notary Public, State of Florida Commission No. HH 455492	Name: Hollie Wenting
My Comm. Exp. Oct. 18, 2027	(Please print or type)
	( visuse prime or ejpe)
	Commission Number:
	Commission Expires:
Notary: Check one of the following:	-
Personally known OR	
Produced Identification (if this box is checked, f	ill in blanks below).
Type of Identification Produced:	

BANK

## Exhibit A

**PROJECT** REMAINING ITEMS - EMERSON POINTE PHASE 1 ADDRESS MARION COUNTY, FLORIDA Tillman & Associates Submission Date of plans **Total Cost Estimate** \$10,200.00 Lot Count & Per lot Cost 103 \$99.03 Acreage & Per Ac Cost 26.76 5381.17 Email: permits@tillmaneng.com LF of Roadway & Per LF Cost 4,595 \$2.22 Contact: (352) 387-4540 TOTAL UNIT SR# SUBTOTALS DESCRIPTION QTY. UNIT TOTAL COST COST MISCELLANEOUS LS 8,500.00 8,500.00 8,500.00 Sub Total TOTAL 8,500.00 120% OF COST ESTIMATE \$ 10,200.00 TOTAL COST ESTIMATE 10,200.00 Exclusions:

1) Unless specific above, cost estimate excludes: Permits, Testing, Certified As-builts, Rock Removal, Remove and Replace Unsuitable, Traffic Control, Fencing, Electrical Conduit, Telephone, Cable,

2024.08.19 14:36:09 '00'04-



This item has been digitally signed and sealed by <u>Jeffrey M. McPherson</u> on the date adjacent to the seal. Printed copies of this document are not considered signed and sealed and the signature must be verified on any electronic copies.



#### IRREVOCABLE STANDBY LETTER OF CREDIT

**BENEFICIARY:** Board of County Commissioners

Marion County, Florida 601 SE 25th Avenue Ocala, FL 34471

APPLICANT:

Emerson Pointe Development, LLC

4349 SE 20th Street Ocala, FL 34471

ISSUED DATE: August 27, 2024 EXPIRATION DATE: August 27, 2025

**Board of County Commissioners:** 

We hereby issue our Irrevocable Letter of Credit Number 41004495 in favor of, Board of County Commissioners of Marion County, Florida, for the account of Emerson Pointe Development, LLC in the amount of USD Ten Thousand Two Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$10,200.00) available by payment of your draft(s) drawn on us at sight bearing the clause: "Drawn under Millennium Bank, Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. 41004495."

We hereby undertake to promptly honor your sight draft(s) on us, indicating our Letter of Credit No. 41004495, for all or any part of this credit if presented to Millennium Bank, located at 1025 E. Silver Springs Blvd, Ocala, FL, 34470, Attn: Teresa Stephens on or before August 27, 2025.

It is a condition of this Letter of Credit that it shall be deemed automatically extended without amendment for an additional twelve month period from the present or any future expiration date unless at least sixty (60) days prior to any such expiration date, we shall notify you in writing by certified mail, return receipt requested, or courier service, that we elect to not to extend this Letter of Credit for any such additional one year period.

Except as stated herein, this undertaking is not subject to any condition or qualification. The obligation of the Bank under this letter of credit is the individual obligation of the Bank, in no way contingent upon reimbursement with respect thereto.

Except as otherwise expressly stated herein, this Letter of Credit is Subject to the International Standby Practice 2007, International Chamber of Commerce Publication number 600 ("ISP2007")

Millennium Bank

Teresa Stephens Senior Vice President

Ocala Market President